U.S. Track & Field and Cross Country Coaches Association

1997 Division III All-Academic Teams Cross Country
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Men

Albion College

Case Western Reserve University
Saint Mary's University of Minnesota
Emory University

College of Wooster
Pomona-Pitzer Colleges
Connecticut College
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Carleton College

Hobart College

Claremont McKenna-Harvey Mudd-Scripps Colleges
Carnegie Mellon University
Wartburg College

Colorado College

Tufts University

Goucher College

Alfred University

Grinnell College

Roanoke College

Greenvile College

Middlebury College

New York University

Bates College

Bridgewater College (Virginia)
Anderson University (Indiana)
Calvin College

St. Lawrence University

Wabash College

Augsburg College

Colby College

Martin Luther College

University of Chicago

Nebraska Wesleyan University
Wesleyan University (Connecticut)

Denison University

3.636
3.62
3.607
3.6
3.584
3.574
3.565
3.56
3.5
3.495
3.48
3.46
3.457
3.453
3.434
3.419
341
341
3.387
3.37
3.37
3.37
3.366
3.365
3.36
3.355
3.32
3.32
3.317
3.314
3.314
331
3.305
3.3

3.285
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Stevens Institute of Technology
Hope College

Springfield College

University of Wisconsin, Whitewater
Franklin & Marshall College
Babson College

Binghamton University
University of Scranton
Heidelberg University

Williams College

Macalester College

St. Olaf College

St. Norbert College

Johns Hopkins University
Kalamazoo College

Oglethorpe University

University of Wisconsin, Stevens Point
Augustana College (lllinois)
Milwaukee School of Engineering
DeSales University

University of Wisconsin, Oshkosh
Ithaca College

Westfield State College

Hanover College

Carthage College

DePauw University

Messiah College

Albright College

Rhodes College

Cornell College

Otterbein College

Allegheny College

Concordia College, Moorhead

St. John's University (Minnesota)
Gustavus Adolphus College

Occidental College

3.276
3.27
3.27
3.27
3.26

3.248
3.24
3.24

3.237

3.236

3.224
3.21

3.209

3.2
3.2
3.19
3.19

3.179

3.176
3.17

3.163

3.158

3.156

3.155

3.154

3.147
3.14

3.133

3.125

3.115

3.115
3.11

3.108

3.104

3.1
31
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Women

Catholic University

University of Wisconsin, Eau Claire
Richard Stockton College of New Jersey
Loras College

Rowan University

Wilmington College (Ohio)

McDaniel College

Benedictine University (lllinois)
Frostburg State University

Muskingum College

University of St. Thomas (Minnesota)

Salisbury University

University of Scranton
Washington and Lee University
Oglethorpe University

North Central College
Baldwin-Wallace College

Rhodes College

University of Wisconsin, Platteville
Nebraska Wesleyan University
Carleton College

St. Lawrence University
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
St. Olaf College

Wartburg College

Otterbein College

Albion College

University of Rochester

Richard Stockton College of New Jersey
Luther College

College of St. Benedict

William Smith College

Carthage College

Augustana College (lllinois)

Loras College

3.095
3.088
3.085
3.039
3.035
3.023
3.018
3.008
3.002
3.002

3.002

3.823
3.74
3.736
3.71
3.702
3.684
3.674
3.664
3.661
3.64
3.625
3.616
3.6
3.597
3.591
3.59
3.58
3.572
3.57
3.565
3.56
3.55
3.53

3.528

Page 3 of 6



U.S. Track & Field and Cross Country Coaches Association

1997 Division III All-Academic Teams Cross Country

© USTFCCCA

Goucher College

McDaniel College

Saint Mary's University of Minnesota
Gustavus Adolphus College

Alma College

Catholic University

Emory University

Milwaukee School of Engineering
Tufts University

University of Chicago

John Carroll University
Macalester College

Mount Holyoke College
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Hope College

Stevens Institute of Technology
Franklin College

Bethel University (Minnesota)
Heidelberg University

Grinnell College

Drew University

Wellesley College

Manchester College

New York University

University of Wisconsin, Eau Claire
Buena Vista University

Ithaca College

Middlebury College

Oberlin College

Wesleyan University (Connecticut)
The College of New Jersey
University of Redlands

Roanoke College

Connecticut College

Cornell College

University of Wisconsin, La Crosse

3.52
3.515
3.513

3.51

3.5
3.5
3.5
3.484

3.48

3.48

3.47

3.47

3.47
3.464

3.46
3.456

3.45

343
3.421

3.42
3.419

341

3.4
3.4
34

3.39
3.384

3.38

3.38

3.38
3.377
3.377
3.375
3.374
3.368

3.36
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University of Wisconsin, Whitewater
University of Wisconsin, Superior
Vassar College

Monmouth College (lllinois)
Rowan University

Claremont McKenna-Harvey Mudd-Scripps Colleges
Juniata College

Bates College

Messiah College

Hamline University

College of Wooster

Bridgewater College (Virginia)
University of Wisconsin, Oshkosh
University of Dubuque

Colby College

Franklin & Marshall College
Kalamazoo College

Calvin College

Gettysburg College

Hanover College

Simpson College

Williams College

Carnegie Mellon University
Pomona-Pitzer Colleges
Colorado College

Widener University

Centre College

Occidental College

Springfield College

Anderson University (Indiana)
Cabrini College

State University College at Brockport
Martin Luther College

Frostburg State University
Dickinson College

Concordia College, Moorhead

3.36
3.354
3.345
3.343

3.34

3.33
3.329

3.32

3.32
3.317
3.313

33
3.297
3.295

3.29

3.29
3.286

3.27

3.25
3.244

3.24

3.24

3.23

3.23

3.22
3.217

3.21

3.21
3.208
3.189
3.175
3.167
3.163
3.154

3.14

3.138
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Wilmington College (Ohio)

Hartwick College

Augsburg College

Penn State Erie, the Behrend College
University of Southern Maine
University of the South

College of St. Catherine

Muskingum College

University of Massachusetts, Dartmouth
DeSales University

Allegheny College

Bryn Mawr College

Hamilton College

York College (Pennsylvania)

3.136
3.12
3.114
3.106
3.09
3.087
3.085
3.079
3.07
3.052
3.04
3.04

3.036
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