1997 Division III All-Academic Teams Cross Country

Gender	School	GPA
Vlen		
	Albion College	3.636
	Case Western Reserve University	3.62
	Saint Mary's University of Minnesota	3.607
	Emory University	3.6
	College of Wooster	3.584
	Pomona-Pitzer Colleges	3.574
	Connecticut College	3.565
	Massachusetts Institute of Technology	3.56
	Carleton College	3.5
	Hobart College	3.495
	Claremont McKenna-Harvey Mudd-Scripps Colleges	3.48
	Carnegie Mellon University	3.46
	Wartburg College	3.457
	Colorado College	3.453
	Tufts University	3.434
	Goucher College	3.419
	Alfred University	3.41
	Grinnell College	3.41
	Roanoke College	3.387
	Greenvile College	3.37
	Middlebury College	3.37
	New York University	3.37
	Bates College	3.366
	Bridgewater College (Virginia)	3.365
	Anderson University (Indiana)	3.36
	Calvin College	3.355
	St. Lawrence University	3.32
	Wabash College	3.32
	Augsburg College	3.317
	Colby College	3.314
	Martin Luther College	3.314
	University of Chicago	3.31
	Nebraska Wesleyan University	3.305
	Wesleyan University (Connecticut)	3.3
	Denison University	3.285

© USTFCCCA Page 1 of 6

1997 Division III All-Academic Teams Cross Country

DIVISIO	ii iii Aii-Acauciiiic i	cams	CI 033	Cou
Gender	School		GPA	
	Stevens Institute of Technology			3.276
	Hope College			3.27
	Springfield College			3.27
	University of Wisconsin, Whitewater			3.27
	Franklin & Marshall College			3.26
	Babson College			3.248
	Binghamton University			3.24
	University of Scranton			3.24
	Heidelberg University			3.237
	Williams College			3.236
	Macalester College			3.224
	St. Olaf College			3.21
	St. Norbert College			3.209
	Johns Hopkins University			3.2
	Kalamazoo College			3.2
	Oglethorpe University			3.19
	University of Wisconsin, Stevens Point			3.19
	Augustana College (Illinois)			3.179
	Milwaukee School of Engineering			3.176
	DeSales University			3.17
	University of Wisconsin, Oshkosh			3.163
	Ithaca College			3.158
	Westfield State College			3.156
	Hanover College			3.155
	Carthage College			3.154
	DePauw University			3.147
	Messiah College			3.14
	Albright College			3.133
	Rhodes College			3.125
	Cornell College			3.115
	Otterbein College			3.115
	Allegheny College			3.11
	Concordia College, Moorhead			3.108
	St. John's University (Minnesota)			3.104
	Gustavus Adolphus College			3.1
	Occidental College			3.1

© USTFCCCA Page 2 of 6

1997 Division III All-Academic Teams Cross Country

DIVISI		5 doa
Gender	School GP/	4
	Catholic University	3.095
	University of Wisconsin, Eau Claire	3.088
	Richard Stockton College of New Jersey	3.085
	Loras College	3.039
	Rowan University	3.035
	Wilmington College (Ohio)	3.023
	McDaniel College	3.018
	Benedictine University (Illinois)	3.008
	Frostburg State University	3.002
	Muskingum College	3.002
	University of St. Thomas (Minnesota)	3.002
Women		
	Salisbury University	3.823
	University of Scranton	3.74
	Washington and Lee University	3.736
	Oglethorpe University	3.71
	North Central College	3.702
	Baldwin-Wallace College	3.684
	Rhodes College	3.674
	University of Wisconsin, Platteville	3.664
	Nebraska Wesleyan University	3.661
	Carleton College	3.64
	St. Lawrence University	3.625
	Massachusetts Institute of Technology	3.616
	St. Olaf College	3.6
	Wartburg College	3.597
	Otterbein College	3.591
	Albion College	3.59
	University of Rochester	3.58
	Richard Stockton College of New Jersey	3.572
	Luther College	3.57
	College of St. Benedict	3.565
	William Smith College	3.56
	Carthage College	3.55
	Augustana College (Illinois)	3.53
	Loras College	3.528

© USTFCCCA Page 3 of 6

1997 Division III All-Academic Teams Cross Country

DIVISIO	ii iii Aii-Acadeiiiie i caiii	S CI USS CUU
Gender	School	GPA
	Goucher College	3.52
	McDaniel College	3.515
	Saint Mary's University of Minnesota	3.513
	Gustavus Adolphus College	3.51
	Alma College	3.5
	Catholic University	3.5
	Emory University	3.5
	Milwaukee School of Engineering	3.484
	Tufts University	3.48
	University of Chicago	3.48
	John Carroll University	3.47
	Macalester College	3.47
	Mount Holyoke College	3.47
	Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute	3.464
	Hope College	3.46
	Stevens Institute of Technology	3.456
	Franklin College	3.45
	Bethel University (Minnesota)	3.43
	Heidelberg University	3.421
	Grinnell College	3.42
	Drew University	3.419
	Wellesley College	3.41
	Manchester College	3.4
	New York University	3.4
	University of Wisconsin, Eau Claire	3.4
	Buena Vista University	3.39
	Ithaca College	3.384
	Middlebury College	3.38
	Oberlin College	3.38
	Wesleyan University (Connecticut)	3.38
	The College of New Jersey	3.377
	University of Redlands	3.377
	Roanoke College	3.375
	Connecticut College	3.374
	Cornell College	3.368
	University of Wisconsin, La Crosse	3.36

© USTFCCCA Page 4 of 6

1997 Division III All-Academic Teams Cross Country

DIVISIO	ii iii Aii-Acauciiiic i caiiis ci 053	Cou
Gender	School GPA	
	University of Wisconsin, Whitewater	3.36
	University of Wisconsin, Superior	3.354
	Vassar College	3.345
	Monmouth College (Illinois)	3.343
	Rowan University	3.34
	Claremont McKenna-Harvey Mudd-Scripps Colleges	3.33
	Juniata College	3.329
	Bates College	3.32
	Messiah College	3.32
	Hamline University	3.317
	College of Wooster	3.313
	Bridgewater College (Virginia)	3.3
	University of Wisconsin, Oshkosh	3.297
	University of Dubuque	3.295
	Colby College	3.29
	Franklin & Marshall College	3.29
	Kalamazoo College	3.286
	Calvin College	3.27
	Gettysburg College	3.25
	Hanover College	3.244
	Simpson College	3.24
	Williams College	3.24
	Carnegie Mellon University	3.23
	Pomona-Pitzer Colleges	3.23
	Colorado College	3.22
	Widener University	3.217
	Centre College	3.21
	Occidental College	3.21
	Springfield College	3.208
	Anderson University (Indiana)	3.189
	Cabrini College	3.175
	State University College at Brockport	3.167
	Martin Luther College	3.163
	Frostburg State University	3.154
	Dickinson College	3.14
	Concordia College, Moorhead	3.138

© USTFCCCA Page 5 of 6

1997 Division III All-Academic Teams Cross Country

Gender	School	GPA
	Wilmington College (Ohio)	3.136
	Hartwick College	3.12
	Augsburg College	3.114
	Penn State Erie, the Behrend College	3.106
	University of Southern Maine	3.09
	University of the South	3.087
	College of St. Catherine	3.085
	Muskingum College	3.079
	University of Massachusetts, Dartmouth	3.07
	DeSales University	3.052
	Allegheny College	3.04
	Bryn Mawr College	3.04
	Hamilton College	3.036
	York College (Pennsylvania)	3

© USTFCCCA Page 6 of 6